


How was this created?
-Richland County and other communities received an allocation of the CARES Act federal funds. The 
Commissioners approached the Chamber in July to work with them to create a small business grant 
fund because they knew many small businesses were still struggling. 

-The County Commissioners approved $250,000 to be granted to businesses in Richland County at 
their August 19th meeting.

-Mansfield City Council approved $250,000 to be granted to businesses in Mansfield at the September 
1, 2020 Council meeting.

-City of Shelby approved $90,000 to be granted to businesses in Shelby on September 21, 2020. 
-City of Ontario approved $25,000 to be granted to businesses in Ontario on September 16, 2020.

-Village of Plymouth approved $26,500 to be granted to businesses in Plymouth on September 8, 
2020. 

-Village of Lexington approved $37,500 to be granted to businesses in Lexington on October 5, 2020.
-Village of Bellville approved $18,000 to be granted to businesses in Bellville on October 5,2020.

-Additional funds were given by Richland County, City of Mansfield, and City of Ontario for Round 1.



Round 1 Eligibility:
•Must be a for-profit business in Richland 
County.

•Any form of business is eligible (e.g.
Corporation, LLC, LLP) – if not a sole prop then 
the business must be registered with the 
Secretary of State’s office. 

•In operation prior to September 1, 2019 (will 
need a 2019 business tax return or Schedule C)

•Business must have $1,500,000 or less in gross 
income for 2019. 

•Business must provide their EIN or the SSN 
numbers of owners with more than 20% stake.

•Business must have 20 FTE’s or less
• A full-time (40 hrs) employee counts as 1 FTE
• A part-time employee (less than 40 hrs) counts as 

½ FTE
• A 1099 contractor is looked at like an employee 

using the above definitions as FTEs. 

•Businesses with 2-20 FTE’s have a maximum 
grant amount of $7,500

•Businesses with less than 2 FTE’s have a 
maximum grant amount of $2,500. 



Round 1 Stats:

Total applications:  367

Total eligible applications: 221

Total funded businesses: 221

Total dollars requested: $1,836,100

Total eligible requests: $1,274,606

Total funded requests: $1,274,606



$580,506.00 

$437,600.00 

$94,500.00 

$85,000.00 

$37,500.00 
$25,000.00 $14,500.00 

Round 1 Grant Funding Sources by dollars
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Round 1: Grants by Location of Business (Amount Awarded)

*Represents total grants, not just ones funded by Mansfield. 
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Round 1: Awarded Dollars by Applicant Size
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Round 1: Awards by Length of Time in Business (total 
Count)
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Round 1: Awards by % of Financial Impact of COVID
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Round 1: Grants Awarded by # of Employees

*Represents total grants, not just ones funded by Mansfield. 
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Round 1: Awards by Business Type

*Represents total grants, not just ones funded by Mansfield. 
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Round 1: Awards to Disadvantaged Business Status

*Represents total grants, not just ones funded by Mansfield. 



Round 1 Business Awards from City of Mansfield Funds

419 Barbershop, LLC Mansfield City 7500

Ableprint / Toucan Inc Mansfield City 7500

Abundat, LLC Mansfield City 7500

Allure Studios Salon and Spa Mansfield City 7500

Alpha Hydraulics, Inc. Mansfield City 7500

Amerascrew, Inc. Mansfield City 7500

Andrew C. Basinger DDS Mansfield City 7500

Andrew M. Gast, D.D.S., Inc. Mansfield City 7500

ATTORNEY BOYD LAW OFFICE, LTD. Mansfield City 7500

Ben Schunatz Mansfield City 2500

Berger Travel Agency, Inc Mansfield City 7500

Billheimer Security LLC Mansfield City 7500

Blanton's Automotive LLC Mansfield City 7500

Charles D Bauer, CPA Mansfield City 7500

Chinatown Restaurant Mansfield City 6000

Comfrey Corner Inc Mansfield City 7500

Doc's Deli Corporation Mansfield City 7500

Downtown Nutrition Mansfield City 7500

Downtown Wigs and Fashions Mansfield City 2500

Evolve barre yoga pilates, LLC Mansfield City 7500

FiELD9 architecture LTD Mansfield City 7500

FRANK GERICH Mansfield City 2500

Gary Feagin Insurance Mansfield City 7500

George Gutai (The Shoe Box) Mansfield City 7500
Graziani Multimedia LLC Mansfield City 7500
GRUVER ENTERPRISES, LLC (E-Z Rental) Mansfield City 7500
Health Insurance Options LLC Mansfield City 2500
Henry Screen Printing LLC Mansfield City 2500
Hess Industries, Ltd. Mansfield City 7500
InSeasonSports Mansfield City 2500
James L Saltzgiver, Jr., DDS, Inc. Mansfield City 7500
JODIE D. DEES, J.D., CO., LPA Mansfield City 7500
Joe Champion The Yardist Mansfield City 7500
KIMBLE SEPTIC TANK CLEANING AND PORTA-POT 
PORTABLE TOILETS INC. Mansfield City 7500
Lennox Machine, Incorporated Mansfield City 7500
Little Blessings N More, LLC Mansfield City 7500
Mansfield Brew Works, LLC (The Phoenix Brewing) Mansfield City 7500
Melissa K McRae, DO, Inc (Vitality) Mansfield City 7500
Mid-OH Industrial Machine Services, LLC Mansfield City 2500
Moore's Downtown Automotive Repair Center, LTD Mansfield City 7500
New Day Creative, LLC Mansfield City 7500
nine two six of Mansfield (Roots Salon) Mansfield City 7500
Northwest Regional Systems Mansfield City 7500
OLAR FAMILY CHIROPRACTIC, INC. Mansfield City 2500
Ontario Family Chiropractic, Inc. Mansfield City 7500
Paradise Club LLC Mansfield City 7500
Patrick's Rod & Restoration, LLC Mansfield City 2500
PCR Restorations Inc Mansfield City 7500



Prolific Trucking Mansfield City 2500
PROSSER'S AUTOMOTIVE LLC Mansfield City 7500
RB Print Shop, Inc. Mansfield City 6600
Rex Gilbert Auto Electric Inc Mansfield City 5000
Richland Times, LLC Mansfield City 7500
Robert J. LeHew & Associates, Inc. Mansfield City 7500
Seiler & Craig Surveying Corporation Mansfield City 7500
SHEILA CATHRYN GOFF Mansfield City 2500
Shrock Drywall Company LTD Mansfield City 7500
Sole Proprietor (Kafer’s Flowers) Mansfield City 7500
STS Integrated Solutions LLC Mansfield City 7500
The Keto Zone LLC Mansfield City 7500
The RanWint Group LLC Mansfield City 2500
Tom Maiyer & Associates, Inc. Mansfield City 7500
TRI-R TOOLING, INC. Mansfield City 7500
Truckin Trav LLC Mansfield City 2500
UNCLE JOHN'S PLACE, LTD. Mansfield City 7500
Urology Associates of North Central Ohio, Inc. Mansfield City 7500
u-vary and associates Inc Mansfield City 2500
Vision Enterprises LLC Mansfield City 7500
You Can Play That! LLC Mansfield City 2500

Round 1 Business Awards from City of Mansfield Funds



ROUND 2



Round 2 Eligibility
•Must be a for-profit business in Richland 
County OR one of the following types of non-
profits: 501c4, 501c6, 501c7, 501c19, 501c23

•Any form of business is eligible (e.g. 
Corporation, LLC, LLP) – if not a sole prop then 
the business must be registered with the 
Secretary of State’s office. 

•In operation prior to February 28, 2020 (will 
need to show proof of existence)

•Business must have $4,000,000 or less in 
revenues for 2019. 

•Business must provide their EIN or the SSN 
numbers of owners with more than 20% stake.

•Business must have 40 FTE’s or less
• A full-time (40 hrs) employee counts as 1 FTE
• A part-time employee (less than 40 hrs) counts as 

½ FTE
• A 1099 contractor is looked at like an employee 

using the above definitions as FTEs. 
• The owner or partner who actively works in the 

business should be counted in the employee 
count. 

•Businesses with 2-40 FTE’s have a maximum 
grant amount of $7,500

•Businesses with less than 2 FTE’s have a 
maximum grant amount of $2,500. 



Round 2 Stats:

Total applications:  239

Total eligible applications: 205

Total funded businesses: 205

Total dollars requested: $1,381,400

Total eligible requests: $1,192,500

Total funded requests: $1,156,830
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Round 2 Grant Funding Sources by Dollars
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Round 2: Grants by Location of Business (Amount Awarded)

*Represents total grants, not just ones funded by Mansfield. 
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Round 2: Awards by Length of Time in Business (total 
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Round 2: Awards by % of Financial Impact of COVID
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Round 2: Grants Awarded by # of Employees

*Represents total grants, not just ones funded by Mansfield. 
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Round 2: Awards by Business Type

*Represents total grants, not just ones funded by Mansfield. 
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Round 2: Awards to Disadvantaged Business Status

*Represents total grants, not just ones funded by Mansfield. 



Round 2 Business Awards from Mansfield Funds

Beep Transport Services Mansfield City 2500*
Brady Knuckles Automotive Mansfield City 2500
Dwyer Electric Inc. Mansfield City 7500

*$100 funded by Richland County, $2,400 funded by Mansfield
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